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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney publicly

repri manded.

11 PER CURI AM Attorney VMadimr M Gorokhovsky has
appealed fromthe referee's findings of fact and concl usions of
| aw entered after a public hearing following the filing of the
Ofice of Lawer Regulation's (OLR) conplaint on October 15,
2010. The OLR alleged, and the referee concluded, that Attorney
Gor okhovsky had commtted the followng eight acts of

pr of essi onal m sconduct:
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Count 1: Attorney Gorokhovsky failed to provide
conpetent representation to a client in violation of
SCR 20:1.1' by advising a client that the client's chosen
litigation strategy would be unlikely to succeed despite
having never spoken to the client, reviewed the trial
transcripts, or reviewed an inportant piece of tria
evi dence.

Count 2: Attorney Gorokhovsky failed to consult wth
his client and abide by the client's decisions concerning
the objectives of representation in violation of forner
SCR 20:1.2(a)? by filing a postconviction notion for
sentence nodification wthout any prior input from his
client.

Count 3: Attorney GCorokhovsky failed to keep his
client reasonably informed and pronptly conply with his
client's reasonable requests for information, failed to
communicate with his client in any way for alnost a nonth
after the representation began, by which tinme he had
accunul ated over $1,800 in attorney fees, and failed to

communicate with his client in any way during a two-nonth

1'SCR 20:1.1 states, "A lawer shall provide conpetent
representation to a client. Conpetent representation requires
the |egal know edge, skill, t horoughness and preparation
reasonably necessary for the representation.”

2 Former SCR 20:1.2(a), in effect prior to July 1, 2007,
provided, in relevant part, "A lawer shall abide by a client's
deci sions concerning the objectives of representation, . . . and
shall consult with the client as to the neans by which they are
to be pursued.™
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period preceding a scheduled hearing date in violation of
former SCR 20:1.4(a)® and current SCR 20:1.4(a)(3)"

Count 4: Attorney Gorokhovsky accepted conpensation
for legal services from soneone other than his client
w thout obtaining the client's prior consent in violation
of former SCR 20:1.8(f)(1).°

Count 5: Attorney Gor okhovsky' s conpensati on
arrangenent interfered wth his independent professional
judgment and wth the «client-lawer relationship in
violation of SCR 20:1.8(f)(2),° in that Attorney Gorokhovsky
informed the client that the party paying for his |egal
services could not afford to pay him to pursue the |egal
strategy that the <client preferred, and that he was
disinclined to schedule a telephone conference with the

client—even though he had not yet spoken with the client—

> Former SCR 20:1.4(a), in effect prior to July 1, 2007,
provided: "A |awer shall keep a client reasonably inforned
about the status of a matter and pronptly conply with reasonabl e
requests for information.”

4 SCR 20:1.4(a)(3) states a lawer shall "keep the client
reasonably infornmed about the status of the matter; N

® Former SCR 20:1.8(f)(1), in effect prior to July 1, 2007,

provi ded, in relevant part: "A lawyer shall not accept
conpensation for representing a client from one other than the
client unl ess: (1) t he client consents after

consul tation

® SCR 20:1.8(f)(2) provides, "A lawer shall not accept
conpensation for representing a client from one other than the
client wunless: . . . (2) there is no interference wth the
| awyer's independence of professional judgnment or wth the
client-lawer rel ationship; "
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because the party paying for his |egal services was having
difficulty paying for those services.

Count 6: Attorney Gor okhovsky vi ol at ed
SCR 20:1.8(f)(3)" and former SCR 20:1.6(a)® and current
SCR 20:1.6(a)° by discussing the client's case with the
party paying for Attorney Corokhovsky's |egal services
without the client's consent, and by allowng the party
paying for Attorney Gorokhovsky's |egal services to make
deci sions about the representation on the client's behalf.

Count 7: Attorney Gorokhovsky violated SCR 20:8. 4(c)?°
and SCR 22.03(6)! by dating a letter to the client on a

" SCR 20:1.8(f)(3) states "A lawer shall not accept
conpensation for representing a client from one other than the
client unless: . . . (3) information relating to representation
of aclient is protected as required by SCR 20:1.6."

8 Former SCR 20:1.6(a), in effect prior to July 1, 2007,
provi ded, in relevant part, "A lawyer shall not reveal
information relating to representation of a client unless the
client consents after consultation, except for disclosures that
are inpliedy aut hori zed in or der to carry out t he
representation, "

® SCR 20:1.6(a) provides, in relevant part, "A |awer shal
not reveal information relating to the representation of a
client unless the client gives informed consent, except for
di sclosures that are inpliedly authorized in order to carry out
the representation, "

10 SCR 20:8.4(c) states it is it is professional m sconduct
for a lawer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit or m srepresentation; "

11 SCR 22.03(6) provides as follows:

I n t he course of t he i nvestigati on, t he
respondent’'s wilful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish

4
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date when information contained in the letter establishes

that it could not have been witten until at |east 13 days

|ater, and by submtting a copy of this back-dated letter

to the OLR during the course of its investigation.

Count 8: Attorney Gorokhovsky charged an unreasonabl e

fee in violation of former SCR 20:1.5(a)'® and current

docunents and the respondent's mnisrepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

12 Former SCR 20:1.5(a), in effect prior to July 1,
st at ed:

A lawer's fee shall be reasonable. The factors
to be considered in determning the reasonabl eness of
a fee include the foll ow ng:

(1) the time and |abor required, the novelty and
difficulty of the questions involved, and the skill
requisite to performthe | egal service properly;

(2) the likelihood, if apparent to the client,
that the acceptance of the particular enploynent wll
precl ude ot her enpl oynent by the | awer;

(3) the fee customarily charged in the locality
for simlar |egal services;

(4) the anpunt involved and the results obtained;

(5) the tinme limtations inposed by the client or
by the circunstances;

(6) the nature and length of the professional
relationship with the client;

(7) the experience, reputation, and ability of
the |l awer or |awers perform ng the services; and

(8) whether the fee is fixed or contingent.
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SCR 20:1.5(a)*® by charging over $8,000 in attorney fees to
pursue a postconviction notion that had not been authorized
by the client, including over $1,800 in attorney fees prior
to communicating with the client in any way; by submtting
vari ous duplicative and excessive charges; and by charging
approximately $400 in fees for pursuing his fees.

12 The referee appointed to this nmtter, At t or ney

Christine Harris Taylor, determned that Attorney GCorokhovsky

13 SCR 20:1.5(a) states:

A lawyer shall not make an agreenment for, charge,
or collect an wunreasonable fee or an unreasonable
anount for expenses. The factors to be considered in
determining the reasonableness of a fee include the
fol | ow ng:

(1) the time and | abor required, the novelty and
difficulty of the questions involved, and the skill
requisite to performthe | egal service properly;

(2) the likelihood, if apparent to the client,
that the acceptance of the particular enploynent wll
precl ude ot her enpl oynent by the | awer;

(3) the fee customarily charged in the locality
for simlar |egal services;

(4) the anpunt involved and the results obtained;

(5) the tinme Iimtations inposed by the client or
by the circunstances;

(6) the nature and length of the professional
relationship with the client;

(7) the experience, reputation, and ability of
the | awer or |awers perform ng the services; and

(8) whether the fee is fixed or contingent.
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had commtted the m sconduct alleged in all eight counts. The
referee recommended that Attorney CGorokhovsky be publicly
reprimanded and ordered to pay the costs of this proceeding,
whi ch total ed $14, 396. 78 as of August 1, 2012.

13 We  adopt the referee's findings of fact and
conclusions  of | aw, and we agree Wwth the referee's
recomendati on regarding discipline. Accordingly, this court
concludes that Attorney Gorokhovsky's m sconduct requires a
public reprimand. W further agree with the referee that
Attorney Gorokhovsky shall bear the full costs of this
di sci plinary proceeding.

14  Attorney Gorokhovsky was licensed to practice law in
W sconsin in 2002 and practices in dendale, Wsconsin. |In 2009
Att or ney Gor okhovsky was privately repri manded for:
(1) charging an unreasonable fee; (2) trust account violations;
(3) failing to refund to his clients any portion of an advance
fee; and (4) failing to provide accurate information to the OLR
during an investigation.

15 The eight counts in this disciplinary proceeding
concern Attorney CGorokhovsky's representation of F.B. Ve
provide the following summary of Attorney Gorokhovsky's course
of conduct, drawn fromthe facts alleged by the OLR and found by
the referee.

16 F.B. faced multiple crimnal charges, including the
false inprisonment and battery of his former girlfriend, D.B.
After D.B. failed to appear as a witness at trial, the State
dismssed the false inprisonnment and battery charges, but

7
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pressed forward on m sdeneanor and felony bail junping charges
arising from F.B.'s contact with D.B. in violation of certain
no-cont act orders.

17 A jury convicted F.B. on the bail junping charges.
The circuit court sentenced F.B. to jail and prison terns with
extended supervision. Hs sentences collectively carried
several conditions, including an order that F.B. have no contact
with D.B. without court approval during the period of extended
supervi si on.

18 Despite the fact that F.B. never authorized Attorney
Gor okhovsky to discuss his case with D.B. or anyone else, D.B.
and Attorney Gorokhovsky repeatedly discussed F.B.'s case. Over
the course of several nonths, D.B. paid Attorney Gorokhovsky
over $2,000 in legal fees to prepare and file a postconviction
notion for sentence nodification on F.B.'s behal f.

19 Before filing the sentence nodification notion,
Attorney CGorokhovsky wote F.B. to say that he had been retained
by D.B. and that he intended to file a notion for sentence
nodi fi cati on. F.B. wote back stating that he disagreed wth
this approach, that D.B. had falsely accused him of crimnal
behavior, and that he wanted to challenge his conviction on
various grounds, including ineffective assistance of trial
counsel . Attorney Gorokhovsky responded with a letter stating
that D.B. had retained him to file a sentence nodification
notion, and that challenging F.B.'s convictions as F.B. proposed
woul d cost nore than D.B. could afford and would be unlikely to
succeed. Attorney Gorokhovsky rendered this opinion about the

8
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i kel ihood of success of a challenge to F.B.'s convictions
W thout obtaining and reviewng trial transcripts, or review ng
a videotape that had been an inportant piece of evidence at
trial, or speaking with F.B.

110 Attorney Gorokhovsky filed the sentence nodification
notion despite the fact that F.B. had not authorized him to do
so. The circuit court denied the notion.

11 Attorney Corokhovsky billed over $8,000 in attorney
fees to pursue the postconviction notion that F.B. had never
aut hori zed. He billed over $1,800 in attorney fees prior to
communicating with F.B. in any fashion. He billed approximtely
$400 for phone calls with D.B. regarding "billing issues" or
other attenpts to collect his |legal fees. He submtted various
duplicative and excessive charges.

12 The OLR alleged that by virtue of this conduct,
Attorney Gorokhovsky commtted the eight counts of m sconduct
set forth above. Attorney Gorokhovsky deni ed any m sconduct.

13 Following a two-and-one-half-day hearing, the referee
determined that the OLR had proven msconduct in all eight
counts charged. As for sanctions, the referee recommended that
Attorney Gorokhovsky should be publicly reprimanded and shoul d
be assessed the entire costs of the disciplinary proceeding,
which total $14,396.78 as of August 1, 2012. The OLR did not
request, and the referee did not recomend, any restitution
awar d.

114 Attorney Gorokhovsky appeals. He challenges the
referee’'s findings as inconplete and challenges each of the

9
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referee's conclusions of msconduct as incorrect. He also
appeals from the referee's recommendation that he should be
publicly reprimnded and ordered to pay the full costs of this
di sci plinary proceeding. We consider Attorney Corokhovsky's
argunents in turn.

115 Attorney Gorokhovsky first argues that the referee's
findings of fact are inconplete in that the referee did not make
findings sunmarizing the testinony that a certain wtness gave
at the disciplinary hearing. Attorney Gorokhovsky appears to
argue that the testinmony of this witness was highly relevant in
that it purportedly supported his decision to pursue a sentence
nodi fication notion wthout F.B.'s consent and justified his
| ack of communication with F.B

16 The referee obviously disagreed with this argunent and
we do also. Nothing in this wtness's testinony at the
disciplinary hearing legitimzes Attorney CGorokhovsky's decision
to pursue a litigation strategy contrary to his client's express
wi shes, with little in the way of |awer-client communication.
The referee's failure to nmake findings of fact summarizing the
particul ar testinony at issue was harmnl ess.

117 Attorney Corokhovsky next argues that the referee
incorrectly granted a notion in limne filed by the OLR on the
first norning of the disciplinary hearing. The notion sought to
exclude evidence of supposed off-the-record, i n-chanber s
statenents made by a circuit court judge—whom Attorney
CGorokhovsky did not name as a disciplinary hearing wtness—
during F.B.'"s crimnal proceedings.

10
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118 W reject this ar gunent . Al t hough At t or ney
Gor okhovsky criticizes the notion in Iimne as having been filed
untinely, he does not identify any specific deadline set by the
referee for notions in l|limne, nor does he satisfactorily
denonstrate any prejudice from the timng of the notion. Any
prejudice to Attorney Gorokhovsky from the granting of the
motion in limne was self-inflicted by his failure to arrange
for his desired witness's presence at the disciplinary hearing.
Mor eover, Attorney Gorokhovsky does not argue that the referee's
grant of the notion in J|limne on hearsay grounds was
substantively incorrect.

119 Attorney Gor okhovsky next ar gues t hat hi s
representation of F.B. was proven to be conpetent by virtue of
the fact that a different |lawer, an assistant state public
defender, eventually filed a notion mking the ineffective
assistance claim that F.B. had wanted Attorney Gorokhovsky to
pursue, and the circuit court denied this notion.

20 W reject this argunent. Sinply because F.B.'s
preferred litigation strategy did not succeed does not nean that
Attorney Gorokhovsky acted with the Ilegal know edge, skill,
t horoughness, and preparation reasonably necessary to provide
conpetent representation. By rendering |egal advice wthout
speaking to his client, reading trial transcripts or review ng
key evidence, Attorney Gorokhovsky failed to provide conpetent
representation.

121 Attorney Gorokhovsky next attenpts to persuade us that
F.B. was to blame for the lack of |awer-client comunication,

11
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and that additional such comruni cation was unnecessary given his
famliarity with F.B.'s case.

122 We reject this argunent. Attorney Corokhovsky's
argunment does not alter the established facts that: (1) Attorney
Gor okhovsky never consulted with F.B. before filing the sentence
nodi fication notion, and (2) Attorney Gorokhovsky never sought
to withdraw the notion after learning of F.B.'s disapproval of
the notion. By any neasure, these are troublesone failures in
| awyer-client comrunicati on.

123 Attorney Gorokhovsky next clains that his acceptance
of conpensation for legal services from D.B.—a non-client—did
not constitute m sconduct because he reasonably assunmed that
F.B. had authorized him to receive conpensation from D.B., and
because there was no proof that this paynent arrangenent
interfered wwth his professional judgment.

124 We reject this argunment. The record shows that
Attorney CGorokhovsky never obtained F.B.'s consent after
consul tation regarding the paynent arrangenent with D.B., as our
rules require. The record further shows that Attorney
CGor okhovsky declined to perform certain work on F.B.'s behalf
because D.B. was having difficulty paying for Attorney
Gor okhovsky's | egal services. These facts denonstrate the
i nappropri ateness of the paynent arrangenent.

125 Attorney Gorokhovsky next attenpts to persuade us that
his discussions with D.B. about F.B.'s case wthout F.B.'s
consent, and his decision to follow D.B.'s strategic
instructions rather than F.B.'s strategic instructions, did not

12
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anount to m sconduct. Attorney GCorokhovsky clains that he
reasonably assuned that F.B. wanted D.B. to oversee his case.

126 We reject this argunment as unsupported by the record.
The established facts show that Attorney Gorokhovsky was
careless with his client's confidences and instructions, and
such conduct is clearly unethical.

127 Attorney CGorokhovsky next takes issue wth the
referee's determnations that he had back-dated one of his
letters to F.B. to nmake it appear as though he had sent F.B
certain case materials on an earlier date, and that he had
msled the OLR by submtting a copy of this back-dated letter to
the OLR during the course of its investigation. Att or ney
Gor okhovsky clainms that his actions were not wllfully
m sl eadi ng.

128 W reject this argunent. The referee's determ nations
are fact-intensive and involve an inplicit evaluation of
Att or ney Gor okhovsky' s credibility. Because Att or ney
CGor okhovsky has not shown that the referee's findings wth
regard to the letter in question were clearly erroneous, we
affirmthe conclusion of m sconduct on this count.

129 Finally, Attorney Gorokhovsky challenges the referee's
conclusion that he charged an unreasonable fee by, anong other
things, charging over $8,000 in attorney fees to pursue a
postconviction notion that had not been authorized by F. B.,
submtting various duplicative and excessive charges, and
charging approximately $400 in fees for pursuing his fees. He
claims that his fees were authorized by a representation

13
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agreenent that D.B. never signed, and that there was no proof
that his charges were unreasonabl e.

130 W reject this argunent. The referee's findings with
respect to the fees charged by Attorney Gorokhovsky are not
clearly erroneous. Further, we agree that these facts support
t he subsequent conclusion of Ilaw that Attorney Gorokhovsky's
billing practices were unethical.

31 In sum after our review of the record in this matter,
we conclude that the referee's findings of fact are not clearly
erroneous. W agree with the referee's legal conclusion that
Attorney Gorokhovsky's conduct as alleged in Counts 1 through 8
of the <conplaint amunted to violations of the Rules of
Prof essional Conduct for Attorneys. W therefore adopt the
referee's findings of fact and concl usi ons of | aw.

132 W appreciate that we may not have addressed each and
every one of the arguments presented by Attorney Gorokhovsky
challenging the referee's findings and conclusions. To the
extent we have not, such argunents are deenmed deni ed. See

Li bertarian Party of Wsconsin v. Wsconsin, 199 Ws. 2d 790,

801, 546 N W2d 424 (1996) (appellate court need not discuss
argunents unless they have "sufficient nerit to warrant
i ndi vi dual attention").

33 Turning to the question of the appropriate discipline,
the OLR requested, and the referee recommended, that a public
reprimand be issued as discipline for Attorney Gorokhovsky's
m sconduct. Attorney CGorokhovsky argues that a public reprimand
is excessive discipline in view of the facts of this matter. He

14
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expl ains that whatever errors he may have commtted were caused
by an overzeal ous, good faith desire to help F.B. for which he
shoul d not be unduly puni shed. He also clains that his conduct
shoul d be excused as a necessary part of his learning curve as a
| awyer . He argues that a private reprimand would be an
appropriate sanction.

134 W& disagree. Att orney Gorokhovsky has been |icensed
for a decade and has been privately disciplined once before.
The ethical rules that Attorney Gorokhovsky violated are not
difficult ones to grasp, and his violations of those rules were
obvi ous. He ought to have known  better. Under the
circunstances, a public reprimand is a nodest sanction. W also
remnd Attorney Gorokhovsky that the court may i npose
progressively severe sanctions when an attorney engages in a
pattern of m sconduct.

135 Finally, there is the matter of restitution and costs.
As to restitution, we note that there appears to be a di sconnect
between the OLR s disinterest in pursing restitution (it seeks
none) and its charging decision. In Count 4 the OLR all eged,
the referee concluded, and this court has agreed that Attorney
Gor okhovsky commtted professional m sconduct by accepting
conpensation for |legal services from soneone other than his
client. wthout obtaining the «client's prior consent, in
violation of former SCR 20:1.8(f)(1). Thus, it is a legal fact
that every penny Attorney Gorokhovsky received from D.B. was
ethically m sbegotten. It would seem that a |awer whose
collection of fees is itself a violation of the ethics code

15
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should be nade to disgorge those fees through a restitution
awar d. However, because restitution has not been sought nor
briefed, this court will not address the subject further.

136 As to costs, Attorney Gorokhovsky requests an
undefined reduction in the amount of costs awardable to the OLR
which total $14,396.78 as of August 1, 2012. Att or ney
Gor okhovsky challenges the OLR s costs on several grounds. He
states, with no explanation, that the anmount of attorney fees
requested by the OLR is excessive. He also argues that a
dermat ol ogi cal condition and certain personal matters inpact his
ability to work and, we assune, his ability to pay costs.

137 We believe that these clains are not sufficiently
unique or conpelling as to constitute the sort of extraordinary
ci rcunstances necessary to relieve Attorney Gorokhovsky from
having to pay the full costs of this matter. See SCR 22.24(1m
(supreme court's general policy upon a finding of m sconduct is
to inpose all costs upon the respondent attorney). At t or ney
Gor okhovsky' s al | egati ons of fi nanci al hardship are an
appropriate consideration for establishnent of a paynent plan
with the OLR assigning greater significance to them at this
poi nt woul d be prenature.

138 IT IS ORDERED that Viadimr M Gorokhovsky is publicly
repri manded for his professional m sconduct.

139 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Madimr M Gorokhovsky shall pay to the Ofice

of Lawyer Regul ation the costs of this proceeding.

16
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40 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the director of the Ofice
of Lawyer Regulation shall advise the court if there has not

been full conpliance with all conditions of this order.

17
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